1	08-19-200
Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05)	
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	

ARTMENT	OF COMM	ERCE
atent and	Trademark	Office

RECORDAT					
TRAD	103065029				
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Name: Allied Capital Corporation Internal				
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- State: ☐ Other Limited Liability Company Citizenship (see guidelines)	Street Address:				
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes 🗸 No					
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) August 8, 2005 ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Maryland Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)				
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/591,476	d identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes V No				
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing PCD SmartLink					
Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Edward A. Pennington. Esq.	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:				
Internal Address: Swidler Berlin LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 300	Enclosed				
City: Washington State: D.C. Zip: 20007	8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card				
Phone Number: 202-424-7500 Fax Number: 202-424-7647 Email Address: eapennington@swidlaw.com	Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number <u>19-5127 (19190.0006)</u> Authorized User Name				
9. Signature: Signature Chadwick A Jackson, Reg. No. 46,495	Date Total number of pages including cover				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

08/18/2005 JJALLAHE 00000003 195127 76591476 01 FC:8521

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 003209 FRAME: 0933**

sheet, attachments, and document:

5

ASSIGNMENT AND GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Palm Coast Data LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Pledgor"), with an address at 11 Commerce Blvd., Palm Coast, FL 32164, has adopted, used and is using the trademarks and service marks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which marks are registered or have pending registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such trademarks, service marks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time and including all accessions thereto, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of August 9, 2005, pursuant to which the Pledgor has agreed with Allied Capital Corporation, as Administrative Agent for itself and for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement (the "Administrative Agent"), with offices at 1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20006, to execute this Assignment and Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "Assignment");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Pledgor does hereby assign and grant to the Administrative Agent, for itself and for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks, and any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof.

This Assignment has been given in conjunction with the assignment and security interest granted to the Administrative Agent, for itself and for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, under the Security Agreement, and the provisions of this Assignment are without prejudice to and in addition to the provisions of the Security Agreement, which are incorporated herein by this reference.

[Signature Page Follows]

Assignment and Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003209 FRAME: 0934

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pledgor has caused this Assignment and Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first above written.

Name: John Meneough

Title: President

PALM COAST DATA LLC

State of FLORIDA

County of FLAGUER

Before me appeared ODHN MENEOVEH , the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he/she signed it as a free act on his/her own behalf or on behalf of the identified corporation or other juristic entity with authority to do so.

This State of FLORIDA , the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he/she signed it as a free act on his/her own behalf or on behalf of the identified corporation or other juristic entity with authority to do so.

This State of FLORIDA , 2005.

Cheylah Juchul
Notary Public CHERYL A FISCHER

(Seal)

My Commission Expires:

9-5-2008

Assignment and Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

Cheryl A. Fischer

REEL: 003209 FRAME: 0935

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Pledgor	<u>Mark</u>	Application or Registration No.	Country	Issue or Filing Date
PCD	PCD Query	2,288,732	United States	10/26/99
PCD	Palm Coast	2,013,924	United States	11/5/96
PCD	PCD SmartLink	76/591476	United States	5/10/04

Assignment and Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks 9239364v3

RECORDED: 08/10/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003209 FRAME: 0936